amounting to EUR 51m and acquisition related consultancy costs amounting to EUR 2m.

(3) Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing profit (loss) after taxes for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares of  2,975m for the years 2018 and 2017.

Unless indicated otherwise all financial KPIs and year-on-year comparisons published in this document are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union (EU). Therefore the financial KPIs for

2018 include the effects of the IFRS 15 implementation as of 1 January 2018.

(4) Including additions from capitalised finance leases and excluding capitalised costs on borrowed capital for investments in spectrum.

(5) Free cash flow pre dividends and payments for spectrum is defined as the sum of the cash flows from operating activities and the cash flows from investing activities and does not contain payments for investments in spectrum as well as related

interest payments.

17

TELEFÓNICA DEUTSCHLAND GROUP

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT - IAS 18 RECONCILIATION

Unaudited

(Euros  in mi l l ions) IFRS 15 Adjustments IAS 18 IFRS 15 Adjustments IAS 18

Revenues 1,830 (7) 1,823 5,355 (18) 5,337

Revenues

(excl. regulatory effects 2018)
1,843 (7) 1,836 5,393 (18) 5,376

Mobile business 1,638 (7) 1,630 4,764 (17) 4,747

Mobi le service revenues 1,339 (8) 1,331 3,937 (14) 3,923

Mobi le service revenues

(excl . regulatory effects  2018)
1,351 (8) 1,344 3,975 (14) 3,961

Handset revenues 299 0 299 827 (3) 825

Fixed business 191 (2) 189 582 (8) 574

Other revenues 1 3 4 9 7 16

Other income 49 – 49 117 – 117

Operating expenses (1,418) (2) (1,420) (4,148) (9) (4,157)

Suppl ies (622) – (622) (1,747) – (1,747)

Personnel  expenses  (148) – (148) (451) – (451)

Impairment losses  in accordance with IFRS 9 (1) (14) 0 (14) (54) 1 (53)

Other expenses  (635) (2) (637) (1,897) (10) (1,907)

   thereof Group fees (9) – (9) (28) – (28)

Operating income before depreciation and amortization (OIBDA) 461 (9) 452 1,324 (27) 1,297

OIBDA margin 25.2% 24.8% 24.7% 24.3%

Exceptional  effects  (2) (17) – (17) (49) – (49)

OIBDA adjusted for exceptional effects (2) 478 (9) 469 1,373 (27) 1,346

OIBDA margin adjusted for exceptional effects 26.1% 25.7% 25.6% 25.2%

OIBDA adjusted for exceptional effects (2)

(excl. regulatory effects 2018)
494 (9) 486 1,421 (27) 1,394

OIBDA margin adjusted for exceptional effects

(excl. regulatory effects 2018)
26.8% 26.5% 26.3% 25.9%

Depreciation and amortization (479) – (479) (1,416) – (1,416)

Operating income (18) (9) (26) (92) (27) (119)

Net financial income (expense) (12) 0 (12) (31) 1 (30)

Profit (loss) before tax for the period (30) (8) (38) (123) (25) (148)

Income tax 0 – 0 0 – 0

Total profit for the period (30) (8) (38) (123) (25) (148)

(1) For the comparison period  rules in accordance with IAS 39 were effective.

(2) Exceptional effects as of 30 September 2018 include restructuring expenses amounting to EUR 46m and acquisition related consultancy costs amounting to EUR 3m.

1 July to 30 September 2018 1 January to 30 September 2018

18

TELEFÓNICA DEUTSCHLAND GROUP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Unaudited

As of 30 September As of 31 December

(Euros in millions) 2018 2017 Change % Change

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 11,305 11,940 (635) (5.3)

Goodwi l l 1,960 1,960 – –

Other intangible assets 4,921 5,485 (564) (10.3)

Property, plant and equipment 3,928 4,041 (114) (2.8)

Trade and other receivables 56 69 (13) (18.5)

Other financia l  assets 91 94 (3) (3.1)

Other non-financia l  assets 221 129 92 71.0

Deferred tax assets 129 162 (33) (20.3)

CURRENT ASSETS 2,825 2,160 665 30.8

Inventories 162 105 57 54.7

Trade and other receivables 1,183 1,265 (82) (6.5)

Other financia l  assets 12 17 (6) (32.8)

Other non-financia l  assets 499 186 313 168.5

Cash and cash equiva lents 932 587 346 58.9

Assets  held for sa le 37 0 37 >100,0

Total assets = Total equity and liabilities 14,131 14,100 31 0.2

EQUITY 7,676 8,297 (621) (7.5)

Common Stock 2,975 2,975 – –

Additional  pa id-in capita l  & reta ined earnings 4,702 5,323 (621) (11.7)

Equity attributable to owners  of the company
7,676 8,297 (621) (7.5)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,921 2,141 780 36.4

Interest-bearing debt 2,047 1,268 779 61.4

Trade and other payables 19 19 (0) (0.0)

Provis ions 553 599 (46) (7.7)

Deferred income 201 255 (54) (21.1)

Deferred tax l iabi l i ties 102 1 101 >100,0

CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,533 3,662 (128) (3.5)

Interest-bearing debt 706 637 69 10.8

Trade and other payables 2,125 2,224 (98) (4.4)

Provis ions 139 142 (3) (2.3)

Other non-financia l  l iabi l i ties 76 132 (57) (42.9)

Deferred income 484 527 (43) (8.2)

Liabi l i ties  held for sa le 4 0 4 (>100,0)

Financial Data

Net financia l  debt (1) 1,591 1,064 527 49.5

Leverage (2) 0.9x 0.6x 0.3 47.8

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(1) Net financial debt includes current and non-current interest-bearing financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities as well as cash and cash equivalents.